
PENSION & ARRARS IN 7 CPC : OFFICERS (NON AMC, RVC, AD CORPS)

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICE COMMISSIONED SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

1 Lt 0.5 7,574 17,042 19,465 2,424 24,237
2 Lt 1 7,689 17,300 19,761 2,460 24,605
3 Lt 1.5 7,808 17,568 20,067 2,499 24,986
4 Lt 2 7,926 17,834 20,370 2,536 25,363
5 Lt 2.5 8,049 18,110 20,686 2,576 25,757
6 Lt 3 8,171 18,385 20,999 2,615 26,147
7 Lt 3.5 8,297 18,668 21,323 2,655 26,550
8 Lt 4 8,423 18,952 21,647 2,695 26,954
9 Lt 4.5 8,553 19,244 21,981 2,737 27,370

10 Lt 5 8,683 19,537 22,315 2,779 27,786
11 Lt 5.5 8,817 19,838 22,660 2,821 28,214

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF COMMISSIONED SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

12 CAPT 0.5 8,348 18,783 21,454 2,671 26,714
13 CAPT 1 8,475 19,069 21,781 2,712 27,120
14 CAPT 1.5 8,606 19,364 22,117 2,754 27,539
15 CAPT 2 8,737 19,658 22,454 2,796 27,958
16 CAPT 2.5 8,872 19,962 22,801 2,839 28,390
17 CAPT 3 9,007 20,266 23,148 2,882 28,822
18 CAPT 3.5 9,146 20,579 23,505 2,927 29,267



19 CAPT 4 9,285 20,891 23,862 2,971 29,712
20 CAPT 4.5 9,429 21,215 24,233 3,017 30,173
21 CAPT 5 9,572 21,537 24,600 3,063 30,630
22 CAPT 5.5 9,720 21,870 24,980 3,110 31,104
23 CAPT 6 9,868 22,203 25,361 3,158 31,578
24 CAPT 6.5 10,021 22,547 25,754 3,207 32,067
25 CAPT 7 10,173 22,889 26,145 3,255 32,554
26 CAPT 7.5 10,330 23,243 26,548 3,306 33,056
27 CAPT 8 10,487 23,596 26,952 3,356 33,558
28 CAPT 8.5 10,649 23,960 27,368 3,408 34,077
29 CAPT 9 10,811 24,325 27,784 3,460 34,595
30 CAPT 9.5 10,978 24,701 28,213 3,513 35,130
31 CAPT 10 11,145 25,076 28,643 3,566 35,664
32 CAPT 10.5 11,317 25,463 29,085 3,621 36,214
33 CAPT 11 11,489 25,850 29,527 3,676 36,765
34 CAPT 11.5 11,667 26,251 29,984 3,733 37,334
35 CAPT 12 11,844 26,649 30,439 3,790 37,901
36 CAPT 12.5 12,027 27,061 30,909 3,849 38,486

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

37 MAJOR 20 21,530 48,443 55,332 6,890 68,896
38 MAJOR 20.5 22,830 51,368 58,673 7,306 73,056
39 MAJOR 21 22,830 51,368 58,673 7,306 73,056
40 MAJOR 21.5 22,830 51,368 58,673 7,306 73,056



41 MAJOR 22 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
42 MAJOR 22.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
43 MAJOR 23 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
44 MAJOR 23.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
45 MAJOR 24 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
46 MAJOR 24.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
47 MAJOR 25 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
48 MAJOR 25.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
49 MAJOR 26 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
50 MAJOR 26.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
51 MAJOR 27 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
52 MAJOR 27.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
53 MAJOR 28 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
54 MAJOR 28.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
55 MAJOR 29 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
56 MAJOR 29.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
57 MAJOR 30 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
58 MAJOR 30.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
59 MAJOR 31 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
60 MAJOR 31.5 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208
61 MAJOR 32 23,815 53,584 61,205 7,621 76,208

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

62 LT COL (TS/SG) 20 31,305 70,436 80,454 10,018 1,00,176



63 LT COL (TS/SG) 20.5 31,305 70,436 80,454 10,018 1,00,176
64 LT COL (TS/SG) 21 31,713 71,354 81,502 10,148 1,01,482
65 LT COL (TS/SG) 21.5 31,713 71,354 81,502 10,148 1,01,482
66 LT COL (TS/SG) 22 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
67 LT COL (TS/SG) 22.5 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
68 LT COL (TS/SG) 23 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
69 LT COL (TS/SG) 23.5 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
70 LT COL (TS/SG) 24 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
71 LT COL (TS/SG) 24.5 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
72 LT COL (TS/SG) 25 32,775 73,744 84,232 10,488 1,04,880
73 LT COL (TS/SG) 25.5 32,813 73,829 84,329 10,500 1,05,002
74 LT COL (TS/SG) 26 32,813 73,829 84,329 10,500 1,05,002
75 LT COL (TS/SG) 26.5 33,225 74,756 85,388 10,632 1,06,320
76 LT COL (TS/SG) 27 33,225 74,756 85,388 10,632 1,06,320
77 LT COL (TS/SG) 27.5 33,225 74,756 85,388 10,632 1,06,320
78 LT COL (TS/SG) 28 33,225 74,756 85,388 10,632 1,06,320
79 LT COL (TS/SG) 28.5 33,225 74,756 85,388 10,632 1,06,320
80 LT COL (TS/SG) 29 33,225 74,756 85,388 10,632 1,06,320
81 LT COL (TS/SG) 29.5 33,918 76,316 87,169 10,854 1,08,538
82 LT COL (TS/SG) 30 33,918 76,316 87,169 10,854 1,08,538
83 LT COL (TS/SG) 30.5 33,925 76,331 87,187 10,856 1,08,560
84 LT COL (TS/SG) 31 34,303 77,182 88,159 10,977 1,09,770
85 LT COL (TS/SG) 31.5 34,303 77,182 88,159 10,977 1,09,770
86 LT COL (TS/SG) 32 34,765 78,221 89,346 11,125 1,11,248



SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

87 COL (TS/SG) 20 31,305 70,436 80,454 10,018 1,00,176
88 COL (TS/SG) 20.5 31,305 70,436 80,454 10,018 1,00,176
89 COL (TS/SG) 21 31,713 71,354 81,502 10,148 1,01,482
90 COL (TS/SG) 21.5 31,713 71,354 81,502 10,148 1,01,482
91 COL (TS/SG) 22 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
92 COL (TS/SG) 22.5 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
93 COL (TS/SG) 23 32,428 72,963 83,340 10,377 1,03,770
94 COL (TS/SG) 23.5 32,950 74,138 84,682 10,544 1,05,440
95 COL (TS/SG) 24 33,451 75,265 85,969 10,704 1,07,043
96 COL (TS/SG) 24.5 33,968 76,428 87,298 10,870 1,08,698
97 COL (TS/SG) 25 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
98 COL (TS/SG) 25.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
99 COL (TS/SG) 26 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352

100 COL (TS/SG) 26.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
101 COL (TS/SG) 27 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
102 COL (TS/SG) 27.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
103 COL (TS/SG) 28 35,230 79,268 90,541 11,274 1,12,736
104 COL (TS/SG) 28.5 35,230 79,268 90,541 11,274 1,12,736
105 COL (TS/SG) 29 35,235 79,279 90,554 11,275 1,12,752
106 COL (TS/SG) 29.5 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616
107 COL (TS/SG) 30 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616
108 COL (TS/SG) 30.5 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616



109 COL (TS/SG) 31 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616
110 COL (TS/SG) 31.5 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616
111 COL (TS/SG) 32 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616
112 COL (TS/SG) 32.5 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616
113 COL (TS/SG) 33 36,130 81,293 92,854 11,562 1,15,616

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

114 BRIG 20 31,990 71,978 82,214 10,237 1,02,368
115 BRIG 20.5 32,963 74,167 84,715 10,548 1,05,482
116 BRIG 21 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
117 BRIG 21.5 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
118 BRIG 22 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
119 BRIG 22.5 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
120 BRIG 23 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
121 BRIG 23.5 33,690 75,803 86,583 10,781 1,07,808
122 BRIG 24 33,770 75,983 86,789 10,806 1,08,064
123 BRIG 24.5 34,055 76,624 87,521 10,898 1,08,976
124 BRIG 25 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
125 BRIG 25.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
126 BRIG 26 34,799 78,298 89,433 11,136 1,11,357
127 BRIG 26.5 35,328 79,488 90,793 11,305 1,13,050
128 BRIG 27 35,874 80,717 92,196 11,480 1,14,797
129 BRIG 27.5 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
130 BRIG 28 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544



131 BRIG 28.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
132 BRIG 29 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
133 BRIG 29.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
134 BRIG 30 37,275 83,869 95,797 11,928 1,19,280
135 BRIG 30.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
136 BRIG 31 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
137 BRIG 31.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
138 BRIG 32 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
139 BRIG 32.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
140 BRIG 33 37,570 84,533 96,555 12,022 1,20,224

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

141 MAJ GEN 20 31,990 71,978 82,214 10,237 1,02,368
142 MAJ GEN 20.5 32,963 74,167 84,715 10,548 1,05,482
143 MAJ GEN 21 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
144 MAJ GEN 21.5 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
145 MAJ GEN 22 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
146 MAJ GEN 22.5 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
147 MAJ GEN 23 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
148 MAJ GEN 23.5 33,690 75,803 86,583 10,781 1,07,808
149 MAJ GEN 24 33,770 75,983 86,789 10,806 1,08,064
150 MAJ GEN 24.5 34,055 76,624 87,521 10,898 1,08,976
151 MAJ GEN 25 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
152 MAJ GEN 25.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352



153 MAJ GEN 26 34,799 78,298 89,433 11,136 1,11,357
154 MAJ GEN 26.5 35,328 79,488 90,793 11,305 1,13,050
155 MAJ GEN 27 35,874 80,717 92,196 11,480 1,14,797
156 MAJ GEN 27.5 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
157 MAJ GEN 28 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
158 MAJ GEN 28.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
159 MAJ GEN 29 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
160 MAJ GEN 29.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
161 MAJ GEN 30 37,275 83,869 95,797 11,928 1,19,280
162 MAJ GEN 30.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
163 MAJ GEN 31 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
164 MAJ GEN 31.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
165 MAJ GEN 32 37,601 84,602 96,635 12,032 1,20,323
166 MAJ GEN 32.5 38,182 85,910 98,128 12,218 1,22,182
167 MAJ GEN 33 38,763 87,217 99,621 12,404 1,24,042

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

168 LT GEN 20 31,990 71,978 82,214 10,237 1,02,368
169 LT GEN 20.5 32,963 74,167 84,715 10,548 1,05,482
170 LT GEN 21 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
171 LT GEN 21.5 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
172 LT GEN 22 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
173 LT GEN 22.5 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
174 LT GEN 23 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792



175 LT GEN 23.5 33,690 75,803 86,583 10,781 1,07,808
176 LT GEN 24 33,770 75,983 86,789 10,806 1,08,064
177 LT GEN 24.5 34,055 76,624 87,521 10,898 1,08,976
178 LT GEN 25 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
179 LT GEN 25.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
180 LT GEN 26 34,799 78,298 89,433 11,136 1,11,357
181 LT GEN 26.5 35,328 79,488 90,793 11,305 1,13,050
182 LT GEN 27 35,874 80,717 92,196 11,480 1,14,797
183 LT GEN 27.5 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
184 LT GEN 28 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
185 LT GEN 28.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
186 LT GEN 29 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
187 LT GEN 29.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
188 LT GEN 30 37,275 83,869 95,797 11,928 1,19,280
189 LT GEN 30.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
190 LT GEN 31 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
191 LT GEN 31.5 37,741 84,917 96,994 12,077 1,20,771
192 LT GEN 32 38,315 86,209 98,470 12,261 1,22,608
193 LT GEN 32.5 38,908 87,543 99,994 12,451 1,24,506
194 LT GEN 33 39,500 88,875 1,01,515 12,640 1,26,400

SER NO RANK NO OF YEARS OF SERVICEBASIC PENSION AS PER CIRCULAR 555 (WITH OUT DR)

PENSION AS ON 
 JAN 2016
 AS PER CIRCULAR 555 WITH DR @ 125%

PENSION IN 7TH CPC=
 BASIC 
 PENSION x 2.57

INCREASE PER MONTH WITHOUT DR FROM 
 JAN 2016

ARREARS TOTAL FROM
  JAN TO OCT 2016

168 LT GEN (HAG+) 20 31,990 71,978 82,214 10,237 1,02,368
169 LT GEN (HAG+) 20.5 32,963 74,167 84,715 10,548 1,05,482



170 LT GEN (HAG+) 21 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
171 LT GEN (HAG+) 21.5 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
172 LT GEN (HAG+) 22 33,320 74,970 85,632 10,662 1,06,624
173 LT GEN (HAG+) 22.5 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
174 LT GEN (HAG+) 23 33,685 75,791 86,570 10,779 1,07,792
175 LT GEN (HAG+) 23.5 33,690 75,803 86,583 10,781 1,07,808
176 LT GEN (HAG+) 24 33,770 75,983 86,789 10,806 1,08,064
177 LT GEN (HAG+) 24.5 34,055 76,624 87,521 10,898 1,08,976
178 LT GEN (HAG+) 25 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
179 LT GEN (HAG+) 25.5 34,485 77,591 88,626 11,035 1,10,352
180 LT GEN (HAG+) 26 34,799 78,298 89,433 11,136 1,11,357
181 LT GEN (HAG+) 26.5 35,328 79,488 90,793 11,305 1,13,050
182 LT GEN (HAG+) 27 35,874 80,717 92,196 11,480 1,14,797
183 LT GEN (HAG+) 27.5 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
184 LT GEN (HAG+) 28 36,420 81,945 93,599 11,654 1,16,544
185 LT GEN (HAG+) 28.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
186 LT GEN (HAG+) 29 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
187 LT GEN (HAG+) 29.5 36,425 81,956 93,612 11,656 1,16,560
188 LT GEN (HAG+) 30 37,275 83,869 95,797 11,928 1,19,280
189 LT GEN (HAG+) 30.5 37,280 83,880 95,810 11,930 1,19,296
190 LT GEN (HAG+) 31 37,636 84,681 96,725 12,044 1,20,435
191 LT GEN (HAG+) 31.5 38,218 85,991 98,220 12,230 1,22,298
192 LT GEN (HAG+) 32 38,800 87,300 99,716 12,416 1,24,160
193 LT GEN (HAG+) 32.5 39,400 88,650 1,01,258 12,608 1,26,080
194 LT GEN (HAG+) 33 40,000 90,000 1,02,800 12,800 1,28,000


